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1] itisnow mydutyto'sum up the:case to you. We have reached the final stage of the
proeee;aings béfo"re us. nse mseﬁtamn 5;? é@iﬂéﬁce is ww" ta:nd i i'si‘ rot 'pé‘ss’iblé 16

Counsef for the §¢ate and the two Actused havéaddrassed youion the evideﬂce After
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theéir addresses, it Is my duty to sum-up the case to you. You wiil:
consider ygiur opinighs,

hian. ratire: 16

As the Presiding Judge, it s my duty to: ensure that the trial is conducted fairly and
according & law. As part:of that duty, | will direct you on the law that applies: You
mustiaccept the lw from e and. a@_g{y all directions I give toryou an:matters of law.

e

115 on gquestions of

lt' s your duty to decide questions of fact. But your def
fact must be based an the eiidence before us. 1n order t6 détermine questions of
facts, first you must decide what evidence you accept as truthfiil, credlble and religble.
You will then apply relevant law, 16 the facts 35 revealed by such evidence. in that way
you arrive at your opinions.

Please remember-that | will not bereproducing the entire evidence in this summih'g_jg
up. Dufing my Summing up to you, | may comment on the evidence; if | think i will
assist you, in considering the facts, While you are bound by directions | give as to the
law; you areé not obliged to atcept any comment | make about the evidence. You
should igﬂﬂ'ré any comment | make on the facts unless it coincides with your own
independent reasoning.

¥ of evidence placed

in forming your opinions, you have to consider the entiré ¢

before you. in my attempt to remind you of evidence' Inv this simiing up, if | left.out
some items of evidence; you must not. think that those items could be ignored in
forming your opinion. You must take all evidence into consideration, before you
proceed to form your opinicn. There are no itemis of evidence which could safely be:
ignored by you. '

rogm to deiiberate anong: vuurselves s& as to arrive at your: opinions on the ‘ehaig:
against the two accused. Upon your return to Cotirt, when you are ready, each emeof
vou will be required to'state his or lier individual apinion arally on the charges against
the two accused, which opinion wiil be recorded. Your opinions could preferably be a
unianimous one, but could also be a divided one. You will not be asked.for reasons for
inions. | am not bounid o conform to your opinions. However, in arriving at my

judgemient, t assure you, thatishall place much.reliafice GpoRYGUF GpInTaNS.

1§ an-evidence, and only on

I have alteady told you thit you must reach
evidenice. I will tell you what evidence i§and What T ridt.

In this case, the evidence fs what the withesses said from the witness box, the

documents tendered as defence exhibits and any admissions made by the parties by
way of admitted facts.

If you have heard, or read, or otherwise came to know anything bout this case
outside this Courtroom;, you mist exclude: that information from yourconsideration.
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January 1998), and was 20 years old when she testified in Colirt. Expetience shows

#
The reason: for this exclusion Is, what you have heard cutside this Courtroom is not
evidence. Have regard only to the testimony andithe exhibits put before you since this
trial begani. Ensure that no-external influence playsiany partin your deliberations.

Afew things yous have heard in this Courtroom are alse not evidente. This summing
up is not evidence. Statements, arguments; questions: and comments by the Counsel
are not evidence either. A thinig suggested by 3 Counsel during a witness’s cross-
examination is also not evidence of the fact suggested, unless the witness accepted
the:particutar suggestion.as true, The opening submissions made by the State Counsel
and cloging submissions made by State Counsel and both Defence Counsel are not
evidencé. They were their arguments; which you may p ake into-account when:
evaluating thie evidence; but the extent to-which you do so isientivelys matter for you.

4, another matter which will be of &
rifistion -of the creé ility-of witnesses, basicalfy the trut
héir evidence. It is. fof you £ 2r you accept the whole of whi
witniess says, or only part i y accept“ or rejet;t sm;h;
the evidence as you think fit, It i3
and correctly recalls the facts:al

how the: witnesses’ demeanour in the witness ok Whan answering
- were they-when they were being exammd in chief, then being cross
dfthen re-gx i

gwmg evidence in @ Court of
distracting.

The experience of the Courts is thatthose Who have been vigtims of a sexual offence

 task of speaking about it in evidénce. Sorme will display obvious

may not. The reasonfor this is that every victim has. her own

ely; it does not follow that signs of distress by the withess

‘ cy-of the evidence-given: In ather words; demeanourin

Gart; atﬂs% . not nédéssarily a clue to th ith of the witness's account. It sll
; iduatconcerned.

case, the complainant, MW, was 13 years
géd incident (her date of birth being

According to the evidénce you heardinthi
and 5 months old at the time 6f

that children da not all react the same way to 'sexual 46ts a5 adults would. it would be
a mistake to ti ot chil&feh beifave in the same way as adults, becsuse their

Feaction to-events: is-canditionad by their personal experience and immatumy and not.

3
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Wweéll think-that other gener

by any moral or behavioural standard taught or learned: What happened in this
particular ¢ase is, however, a declsion for you to make. Yourtaskiis to decide ‘bether
you are sure that this & ' thiul and a rel '
her experience comzarning the-offences the acclised are chargedwith.

You may also have te cansider the likelihivod or probability of the witness's account.
That: is whether the evidence of a particular’ wnnéss saems reiia&lg when compared.
with gther evidence vou actept ) . e You
miay also consider the abil o the: opmrtumty, he withess hsrd 16 588, ligdr, or to
krnow the things that the testified about: These are only examples. You may
ystderations assist, It s;. hav& said, up'to:you how:
weight, if any, you giveto a Withess's tastimony,

Y6l dssess the evidenceand w

ing the credibility of a particular witness, it may be relevant to consider

whether there are Inconsistencies in their evidence. This includes omissions as well..
That is, whether the. witness has not maintaifed the same position and has given
different versions with regard to the same issue. This is how you should deal with.
inconsistencies and omisslons. You should first decide whether that inconsistency or
omission is:significant, That is, whether that inconsistency or omission is fundamental
to the issue yeu are considering Hiti ns, then you shouid consider whether there is: any

every deta-i} ito b_e -th‘e_ same fmm O aunt to the next. If there s A aeceptab!e
explanatiors for the inconsistency or gmission, you may conclude that the underlying
reliability of the account is unaffected,

However, if there is no acceptable explanation for the inconsistency .or omission,
which you consider significant, it may lead you to question the reliability of the:
ewdeace given by the witness in question. To what extent such inconsistency or
omission in the evidence given by a withess influence’your jlidgment of the. relrabiﬁty
of the account given by that witness: is: for you to decide. Therefore, if the
inconsistency or omission that is: significant; it might lead you to conclud
witnessis generally not to be relied upon; or, that only a partof his or her evidence is:
'inaccurata ln fehe attematwe, yeu may accept the réason he:orshe provided fag

knawledge éf‘ thie world you might hke to consfder ift assessing whether tha ewdence
given by the witnesses are truthful and reliable;

Having placed consideratians that could be used in assessing eredlibility and refiabitity
of the evidence given by witnesses:before you, | must now explain to you, how towuse:

%
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'thtng haPPened- it m yrhe right to infer that something else also: cxccurred That wKI be

¥
that eredible: and reliable evidence. These are; directions of the applicable: law. You
mustfollow these ditections.

When you. Have decidéd the truthfuliess and réliability of evidence, then you can yse
that credible and reliable evidence to determine the questions of facts, ‘which you
have to decide in order to reach your final cancmsi“on, whether the two accused are
guilty or not to the charges. | havé used the term “question of fact”. A question of fact
is generally understood as what actually had takery place amarig-conflicting versions. It
should be:decided upon the primary facts or circumstances:asrevealed from evidence
before yau and of any fegitimate inferénce which could be drawn from those given
sets of circunistances. You as Assessors, in determifing a question of fact, should
utilise your cammonsense and wide experience which you Kave acquieed living in thig
sogiety.

It i riot necessary to decide:-every disputed issue of fact. It may riot be passibleto do
so. There are-often lose ends. Your task i§ to. decide whether the prosecution has
proved the elements of the offences chaiged.

in determining questfans of fact; the evidence could be used in the following way:
two concepts involved here. Firstly, the concept of primary facts and

secoridly the concept: of inferences drawn from those primary facts. Let me further
explain this to-you. Sormie evidénce rmay directly prove a thing. A person who saw, or
heard, or did something, may have told you about that from:the witfiess bok. Thase
facts are called primary facts.

draw mfarences that is, deductiom or canclustuns - fmm the 56t 4
which you find to be established by the evidence. If you are satis!

seated on é%;e im:ie bendi; Naw he s ot ‘ Rim 86 $
fact Yausawhim seatedthere wieh yoiicime i and the fact that e 1§ niot. there now

Fe. tw \ary fact: two p """‘ary facts, yau can. reasonabliy infer that he
it although you: have riot seéen that. | think with that example you
_  the rélationship between primiary fact and the inferences that could
be drawn from them.
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“,
[ must emphdsize, it does not matter whether that evidence was called for the
prosecution or foi the defense. You must apply the same standards, in evaluating

Theh we come to another important legal principle. You are now familiar with the
phrase burden of proof. It simply means Who must prove the case. That burden rests
entirely on the prosecution to:prove the guilt of the sccused.

This is becanse the accused are presumed to be ifinocent, They may ke convicted only
if the: prosecution establishes that they are guilty of the offences charged. The fact
that the 2™ accused has given evidence does:nat:imply any burden.upan him to prove

his Innocence. It is not His task to prove his-ifnacents.

Fhave said-that it'is the prosecution who must prove the allegations: Then what is.the
standard of proof or degres of proof, as expected by law?

For the proseécution to dischiarge its burden of proving the guilt of the accised, itis
required to prove it beyond any reasonabile doubt. This means that in order to convict
the accused, you must be sure that the prosecution has satisfied beyond any
reasonable doubt every element that goes to¢' make up the offences charged. A
reasonable doubt is not any doubt or a mere imaginary doubt but a doubt based on
reasor,

it is for you to decide whether you are: satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the
prosecution has proved the eleménts of the offences, inorder to find the two accused
guilty. If you are left with a resgonable doubt abeut: guilt, your duty is to find the-
accused not guilty. If you are not [eftwith any such reasonable doubt, then your duty
is to find the accused guilty.

You shou&d disregard alt feelings of sympathy or pfe}adtce, whether it is:sympathy for
victim of anger or prejudice against the accused or anyone else;, No such emotion
should have any part to play in your decision. You must approach your duty
dispassionately, decidingthe facts.upon the whole of the evidence. You must adopt a
fair, careful and reasoned approach in forming your-opihions.

I must. also explain to you asto the reason for permitting 3 closed caurt: mea&ﬁingx
vihen the complainant gave evidence i this case. It was ‘a normal precautionary
Edure adamd by Courts in the interests 'of a wlnera&lek w%gness Eg is balieved‘

__ ssed’ behauiour and yau s!wutd aot dmv am; adv&m inférence
awst thigin 6n that aécount,

[34] Lét us now lock at the charges contained in the Amended Information,
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[35] There are two charges preferred by the Director of Public Prosecutions: (DPP), against
the two accused:

ZOUNT 1
Statement af Offence

RAPE: Contrary to Section 207 (1) and (2} s} of the Crifnés Act of 2009.

N DAVIDSON RAMERE; ori-4 June 2011, at'Labaga ifi the Narthern Division; penetrated
tim vagina of MW, with his penis; without: her consent.

COUNT 2

Statement of Offence

ING: Contrary i Section 45 and 207 [1] and [2] [a} of the Crines

Particulars of Offence

 WARUA, on 4 june 2013, at Labasa in ttw,é Ra"’?
STAN: DAVIDSON RAMERE to: penetrate th
consent.

i Division, aided and abetted
ith his penis, without her

" secused has been charged witl

[36] Asyou would notice;
mes Act Nu 44 of 2@0@ (Crimes

207 {1} and (2) {2
1% acoused has been 4
offence of Rape, contrary: ta Section 45, 20? (1) and EZ} (a) of the Crimes Act, in Count
2,

pe; contrary'to Section
tount 1; while the

[37] Let me now explain the elements of count ‘one, which is a courit of Rape contrary to
Section 207 (1).and (2} (a) of the Crimes Act:

[38] Section 207(1) of the Crimes Act reads as follows:

207. — {1} Any person whe. rapes ancther person comenits an indictable
affence.

[39] Section:207(2)(a) ofthe.Crimes Act is reproduced below.

(2) A:person rapes another person if —
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(o} the person has carnal knowledge with or of the other person without
the other person’s consent;

|40} Therefore, when Section 207(1) is read with Section 207(2) (a) it would read as

[41] In layran’s terms, having carrial knowledge with or of the other person, &% sta

[az]

143

[aa)

[45] The fgurth elemeni: nw!ms the peﬁetration of the Cmﬂplam&ﬁt" 3 vagma, w%th the 2‘“‘

follows:

207. — (1} Any person whe rqpes dnother person eommits an indictable

offence;

{2} Aperson rapes anotherperson if —

(a} the person has carnal knowledge with or of the other person without the
other person’s consent,

Section 207(2){a), means having penile sexual intercourse with that other person or
having sexual intercourse with the use of the penis.

Therefore; in order for the prosecution to prove the first count of Rape; they must
establish beyond any réasonable doubt that;

{iy The 2" accused;

(i} Onthe specified day (in this case on 4 June 2011);

(i} Atlabasa, in tha Northern Division;

{iv) Penetrated the vagina of MW with !i\"‘rsipeﬁis;

{v) Without the consent of the complainant; and

(vi) The accused knew: or believed that the complainant was: not

consenting, or the accused was reckless as to whetherorn
consenting..

The: fitét élément is concerned with thé identity of the pérson who committed the
offence. The prosecution. should prove beyond any reasonable doubt that the 2™
accused aivd no one else comeaitted the offence.

Thesectnd element relates to the specific time period during which the offence was
committed. The third element refates to the place at which the offence was
commitied. The prosecution. should prove these efements beyond any reasonable
doubt:

et&memﬁ f:}f penetration Thrs element ' :
is not necessary to have evudenma af full penetratnon or' e}a”éuratron Theref&re, to

the 2"" zgcﬂsed penetrated the vagmas of the comgtainant w?th hi“s‘ yem&te any extent,
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[46] The Hifth and sixth elements are based on the issue: of consent, To prove the fifth
eiemm the prosecution: should prove that the 2™ ageused penetrated the

act is fot .frea[v, a:id, voiumarﬂy gt-\:.egn ,f it 9btarn ed under the feliowfng.
circumstances:

{a) byforce; or

b} bythreat orintimidation;or
(e} byfearof bodily harm;.or
(d} by exercise of authotity; or

{e) by false and fraudulent representations about the nature or
purposeof the-act; or

{fl by a mistaken belief induced by the aeccused person that the
accused person was the person’s sexual partner.

[48] Apart from proving that the complainant did riot'cansent for the 2" accused to insert
tis penis; intg hier vagina, the prosecution must alsp prave that, either the 2™ accused
knew or befieved that complainant was not consenting or he was reckless as to
whether or not she-consented. The 2™ accused was reckless; if the accused realised
there was @ risk that she was not: consenting, but carried g aryway when the
circumstances known to him it was unreasanableto do so. Sifply put, you haveto see.
whetherthe 2™ accusad did not carewhiether the camplainant was consenting or not.
Determination of this issue is dependent upon who you believe, whilst bearing in mind
that it Is the prosecution who must prove it beyond any reasonable.doubt.

[49] A woman of over the-age of 13 years is considered. by law as a {erson with necessary
mental capacity tG give consent. The camplaiiant in this ease was 13 years and 5
mioriths of age at the time of the incident, and thevefate, shie kad the:mental capacity
to.cohsent.

(50] Let me now éxplain the elemients of counit two, unden which the 1% accused has been
charged with Atding and Abetting the 2™ accused to commit the offence of Rape,
contrary to Section 45, 207 (1) and {2}:(a) of the Crimes Act.

[51]  Section 45 of the Crimes Actreads as follows:




]
“35, = (1) A person who aids, abets, counsels or procurés the commission of an
offénice by andther person is taken: ta have comimitted that offence and'is
punishable accordingly.

(2) for the person to be guilty —

(c] the person’s conduct must have in fact vided, abetted, counselied or
procured the commission of the offence by the ot

person; ang
(b} the affence mast have been committed by the other person.

(3) Subject te sub-section (6). for the person to be guilty, the person must have
intended that —

{o} his ar her conduct would aid, abet, counset ar procure the commission of
any offence (including its fault elements) of the type the other person

committed; or

(b} his or her conduct wotld gid, abet, courisel or procire the commission of
an offence and have been, reckless aboit the commission of the offence

{including its fault elements) that the-other person in fact committed.

(4) A persor: cannot be: fOur‘td guilty of oiding, abetting; counselfling or
pracuring the: commissian.of an offence if, before the offence was committed,

the persan —
(a) terminated his or her involvement; and
(b) took all reasenable stéps to prevent the commission of the offence.

ngeilifig or procuring

(5}.A persan maybe found guilty of aiding; abetting, cou

the commission: of an offénce éven if the priricipul offender hos not been

prosecuted.or Bas not been found guilty.

(6] Any special liability provisions that apply to an offence apply dlso to the

offence of aiding, abetting, counsefling or procuring the commissian of
offence. *
10



.“
(7} If the ‘trier of fact is satisfied beyond reasonable doukt that o person

gither—

(bl is guilty of that affence becouse of the operation of sub-section (1)~

But is ot dble to detérmine which, the trier of fact may nonetheléss find the
person guifty of that offence.”

[52] Therefore, in order for the prosecution to prove the secoind count that the 1™ accused
Aided and Abetted the 2 accused to commilt Rape, they st establish beyond any
reasonable doubt that;

i} The 1™ dccused;

(1) On the speciied day (i his case on 4 June 2011);

(i) At Labasa, in the Northern Division;

(i) intended that his conduct would aid and abet the 2" accused;

tiv) For thefZ};“d- acoused to penetrate the veging of MW with his penig;:

v}  Without the consent of the complainant; and

(W) The 2™ accused knew or believed that the complainant was not
consenting, or he was reckless as to whether or not she was

53] # must alse be noted that in our law; no corroboration is needed to prove an
allegation of a Sexual Offence; Rape Is obviously considered a Sexual Offence.
Corrobiarative: evidence s independent evidencé that supplements and

strengthens evidence altéady presented as proof of a factual matter or

miattérs.

[54] ‘If you are satisfied beyond any reasonable doubt that the 2™ accused, on 4 june 2011,
at Labasa, penetrated the complaivant’s vagina with his penis, withiout the consent of
the complainant and the 2™ accused knew or believed that the complainant was not
consenting, or the 2 accused was reckless asto whether or not she was consenting,
then you must find hiny guilty of the first count-of Rage.

[55] If you find that the prosecution: has failed to estabiish any of these elements beyorid
reasonable doubt, then you must find the 2™ accused hot guilty of the first count of
Rape. '

%
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{60}

(62}

[62]

f631

[64]

tes]

®
If you are satisfied beyond any reasonable:daubt that the 1 accused, on 4 June 2011,
dtLabasg, aided and abetted the 2" aggused to commit Rape; then you must find him
guilty of the seconid coiint:of Aiding and Abetting,

ifyou find that the prosecution has failéd to-establish any of these elements beyond
reasonable doubt, then you must find the 1™ accused riot gullty of the second court of
Aidingand Abetting. T

However, In the event you have 3 reasonable diubt aste whether the prosécition has
preven the two elements based on conserit, which | explained earlier, beyand

the lesser offerice of Defilement of a Young Person between 13:and 16 Years of Age, in
respect of thie said count, though the 2™ acclised is: not formally charged ia the
Amended Information for that offence.

nterms of Section 215(1) of the Crimes Act:

“A person commits o summary offerice if he or she unlawfully and carnaily
knows' or' attempts to have unlawful carnal knowledge of any person being of
oF above the age of 13 years ard under the age of 16 yeors”.

As | have: mentioned before, in layman's terms, having carnal knowledge with: or of
any person, means having penile sexual intércourse with that other person or having
sexural intercourse with the use of the penis.

Therefore, for the prosecution to prove the offence of Defifement of a Young Person
between 13 and 16 Years of Age, the prosecution must establish beyond reasonable:
doubt: that the 2™ accused, on 4 June 2011, at Labasa, penetrated the vagina of the
complainant, who is between the'age of 13 and 16 years, with his penis.

It is a defence to this offence if it appedrs to you that the aceused had reasonable

cause to befleve, and did in fact beliave; that the complainant was of or above the age.

of 16 years at the time.

No issue of consent comes into play under Section 215(1) of the Crimeg Act, as it is said
it-is no defence to any charge under this:Section to prove: that the persen consented to
the act.

Accardingly, in such a situation, the prosecution will have to prove that the 1% accused
Aided and Abetted the .
Person betiveen 13 and 16 Years of Age, in réspect 6fthe secand éount.

| wish to remind you ohce again that you need to gé i this difection ONLY if you find
that the prosecutiori has failed to estabiish the twa elements based on consent
12

ceused to commit the gffence of Deflflement of a Young
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heyond masonabfe,, doubt in couﬁt one. if you are satisfied that the prosecution has

_he fo&nce& of &ape he‘aud teasonabie

@”Crlmmai Pros:gciure _ﬁ.c.t"}, tbe pmsecutl.en .a.r,sd fha r!ef,en ce tmre wrzsente,d t,o triéat
the following facts as “Admitted Fucts” without placing necessary evidence to prove
them:

Afmy FamEi*; ﬁare Cgmre La&ésa tn Jung of the year 2@313.

1.2, Juveniles:

Epararna Warua was 15 years of age and resided at Sarwan Singh Street, Labasa with
his-uncle; Viliame Ramere.

2 pACKS

2.1 On the night of 4 June 2011, the conmiplainant and the two: juveniles were at the
Salvation Army Family Care Centre..

3. {UTION INTERVIEW

Detective Constable Litiz. Eparama’s gister Aséna¢a Naiuru
Eparama Warua deifing the interview.

1.1

nisinant was sccommodated at the
] in ligison with the Spcial Welfare

1.2 Atthe material tine the complainart was 13 vears of age..

13  The Salvation-Army Family Care Céntre Is located downstairs.

1.4  ‘Stan Davidson and his family [inclusive: of his parents and 3 siblings: and Eparama

Warua] lived upstairs. Stan Davidson was 15 years of ageat the time.

13
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1.5  Stand Davidson’s father, Villame Ramere, is the Pastor of the Salvation Armyand his
mother Lanieta Ramere is:a cook:at the:Care. Centre.

16 Of 21 June 2011, Stan Davidson was interviewed under caution by Detective
Constabile Vasemaca. Lanieta Ramere; Stan’s mother was present with Him: during
the interview:

[68] Since the: prosecutidn and the defence havé tonsented to treat the above facts as
- “Admitted Facts” without placing necessary evidence to prove them you must
therefore; treat the'above facts as proved beyond reasonable doubt.

MW

(I The complainant is now 20 years of age. Her date of birth.is 12 January 1998,

(i)  She testified that she has been living in Benau, Labasa for six years. She had
got married in-2014. She has 2 children; oneis 5 years and the other is 2 years
old.

(iii)  The complainant said that even prior to-her marriage she had been staying in
Benau, with her parents.

(iv) In the year 2011, she was in form one (Yeor 7). Skg wos gttending Labasa
Aryo Secondary Sehool.

(V) She testified that on 4 June 2011, she was living at the Salvation Army
Family €dre Centre. She was placed there by Social Welfare Authorities, as
she wos having some problems with her mother, She had been at the.
Centre for only 2 or 3 days.

(vi} :She testified to the events that took place on the night of 4 June 2011, She
said that they were in-the sitting room doing their homework. There were 3
other girls along Wwith her atithe time.

fvii} Eporamd, the 17 accused, had called her to-go upstairs (to:the top. floor).
The: 3 girfs had told her not tg go. However the . ‘ accused: had said thet
uncle was calfing her fin reference to Stan’s, the 2% secuseels father, who
was & Pastor). Since the comploinant thought that the Postor was calling
her, she had gone upstairs.

tiii} When the domplaingnt had gone up, the 1" accused had said" thm% uincle
was ingide the rooim. So she had gane inside the room, but: she cotfd not:
see uricle. By that time the 1™ acoused closed the door and the 2" accused
had piilléd her. She testified that the:time was 5 past 10.

(i) She said there was no light inside thi root, which was o bedroom. She
could see inside the room dug to the light of the neighbour's house shining
inside the reom. *

14
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(x} The complainant said when:she went inside the raom, the 2 accused was
sitting an his bed using the-phone. The 1™ accused'had closed the door and
sat on ¢ chair. This chair hid been beside the bed. The 1 aécused had
taken the chiir and placed it beside the deor and sat there. When: the
complainant had usked where uncle wos, the: accused hod said that uncle
had'gone to steep,

(xi} The compldaingnt had asked “the: 1% gecused to open the door that: she
wanted to.go.outside. At-this pcrim‘ the 2™ accused I;ad p&gﬂed her
taken off her-sulu.-She had told the 2"“’ accused ¢
However, he had said keeg V

witness demonstrated In Courthow

fxfr) The ;,m ac&:useﬁ had then taﬁ:en

b b

f&f# ;
into her vagina she hod tried to.remoave it w{fﬁ- &gf ‘hand?.i Ha_.wweg the 2""
accused had pushed her-hund down. She said she: did this. becaus
not want to have. sex with the 2 accused. However, the 2™ decused hod
Jorcefully put his penis into her vagino.

{xiv] The witness safd that she couldn’e do: anything at this time becouse the
atcised had threatened her: She saidif | gonng shout theyare going to do:
somathing fo me”, She testified that at the time the 2 accused waos
pitting His penis into her vagina, the 1 accysed was sitting on the choir
anid looking. The choirwas placed near the dber of the faom.

{xvl The complainant said she did not want to lie daiur:on the floor, or for her t-
shirt, sulu or panty to be removed by the 2" gceused; and that she had
made this known to him.

(xui} Thereafter, the 2™ accused’s younger brother Patrick had knocked on the
door, The 1% gccused had opened the door. Patrick had come inside the
room and seen her nside the room. He had then gone to his futher's room.
At the time Patrick came inte-the room, the 2' decused had ofready sex
with the comploinant:

{xvii) She testified that the twd accused had c:an‘fafa‘ her down to the stairs gnd
put her-on the stairs:and’ gone back to the top | where: :hey lived.: Later

she: soid that it wes the 2 accused who carrled ber, The 1% accused was

going in front and the 2 accused wos following. They Kod left her there
with-her clotties: She had then warn het clathes ond gonie into the bedroom
downstairs.

L]
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{kviii} The witness testified that she did not telf anyone-about the incident until

fxix)

fex}

(xxt}

" teacher, Mrs Deo.
. Which was the 6

she went to school and informed her Home Et
She said she informiéd her teuchier-the followiriy Mo,
Junie 2011,
and 2™ aceused,
The position taken up by the 1% accused /s that the
insisted thot the 1% accused tells- b
that he had undertaken to do so.
later that evering when, they |
called Ker from upstairs: 16 1
complainant denied this suggestion,
The following further suggestions were put to the witness on behalf of the
1% aecused: |
Q: And you were told by the other girls not to go but you went
anyways?
A: | went because the 1" accused told me that the Pastor was
calling me..
Q: Fput it to you that when you went upstairs you wotched one
Hindi Bolfyweood movie with Stan and Eparama?
A: No,
Q@ rputit-te you that after a few minutes Stan left for the bedroom?
A: No
Q: And thereafter you joinéd Stan in the bedraom - you went by
yourself?
A:  No Ididn’t;
Q: Theredfter, | suggest to you that after o while loter/o few
minutes later, Epgroma came.into the bédroom and saw you-and Sta
onthe bed? '
;N6
¥ Before4 June 2011, you hod seen Eparama?
Yes.
;- Seo'you had seen himt around for a-while?
Yes
) And you are well dware of Eparamu’s condition from waist
down?
A Yes
Q: And you were well aware that he needs those crutches (sticks] to
warlk.oround?
Az | amnot sure-about him using the sticks. May.be he wos using it,
but.in front of me I have riot seen him using the sticks.
Q: Yol always see him with those two sticks?
Ar  No.

re watching movies, the I* accused hod
- that they were watching movies. The

»
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’:

G Whenever you see him he Is Gsing the two sticks for support;
- korrect?
Ar  No,

a: Af that tirie in 201

' ’”ncf'mdeperrden /

i ‘would hove observed thet Eparoma

@ Fput itto you that you made up this stary of being colled upstairs
and was locked in the bedroor by Epdramy, becguse you just wanted
to legve the Centre?
A: No:

pixil] The position taken up by the 2™ aeeused is that the complainant had come:

on her owii free will into the bedraom and wanted to. Have sex with him.
(i) The following suggestions were put to the witness ombebalf of the 2
Accused:

Q: At around 10.050m you were colled by Epurama to come
upstairs?
Az Yes.
Q: And when yeu carié Stant was watching TV in the'sittirg rooms
A: No.
0 I put it to you that when you carrie Stan was watching TV in the:
sitting raom.?
A No.
Q; And | alse put it to you that you then came and joinéd Ston in
watching TV?
A: No. :
@: Andaftera few minutes Stan-then went to his.room tosleep?
A: No.
Q: You then followed him Inta the room?
G You thencame irita the bedroom and touched Stan on his side?
A;  No. I
Q: Stdn then turned ond gsked yo
bédreomy?
A: Ne. _
Q:  Arid then you told Stan that you wanted to have se% with Him?
A:  No:
@ And.Stan told you that if you are willing too:then he will have sex
with you?
A No.
Q: You both then undressed yourselves?
A:  No.
Q: You then Iaid on top of the bed?

T



A No.
Q@ And then Stan faid on top of you and inserted his penis into your
vaging?
Q: Then you two had sex?
Ai:- T?!‘ere was sexua! in‘éercemse biff ﬂat’ aeeqrd{hg t«a t‘heir vé?ﬁfih

Q:. i put it to you that after a few mirutes then Stan told you that

they:should stop having sex?

A:  No.

Q: Then Stan told you plegse dress-yourself and go downstairs?

A Ne.

Q: Afl these were true version of what hdppened on the night 4 June
20117

A:  No.

Q: The versionyou told Court in your evidence-in-chief was a lie?

A:  No.

(xxiv) The: defence stiowed certain inconsistencies and omissions made by the
complaingnt in her statement to the polite, compared to her testimany in
Court’

-

2&;1. -.Hawever,. she. takes the p;os:t:on that the; .c_ampl’amt to the p,ahee,

was made on the Manday faflbwihg the incident (which would be.6 June

2011). In her statement it is recorded “t did not inform anybody about
this incident until t went to school yesterddy and. | tald Mrs Deg what
happened to me that Saturday”.

In ber testimony in Court she soid that Stan held her hand after

Eparama locked the daor. However; in her stotement to the police she:

says “Eparamd held my hands”.
In her testimony in Court she said that Stan pulled her on to the floor..
A it she Kas stated “Eparcma and Stan

e

it. H@w&ver,m in her po!ice statement she has stated “Eparama etasea‘ my
mouth with one t-shirt.

The: camplainant testified in Court that she wos carried from the room.
to the stoirs. However; in her police statement It is recorded thus
“Eparama: and. Stan thén guickly took e outside and told me to go
dowr. | went downstairs”,

%
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{71) That was the ¢ase for the. prosecution. At the end of the proseciition case Court
decided to call for the defénce. You then heard me explain several options to the
two accused. | explained to them that they could give sworn svidence from the
witness box and/or call witnesses on their behalf: They could also addréss Court
by themselves or through their counsel. They tould even remain silent. They
were given these options as thoseswere thelr legaf rights. The-accused need not
‘prove anything. The burden of proving thelr guilt rests entirely on the
prosecution at all times. Inthis case, the 1% acciised ojted to remainsilgit; while
the 2 secused opted to offer avidence under oath in support of his cise. 1 aiust
emphasrze that w;m must ot draw anyf adverse i' erence against the 1™ aecused

ee also tendered to

- photograph taken E#? ‘the 2™ aceused of tﬁ:a
Sl _ re Centre-Front View.
Deferice Exhibit DEZ ~ & photograph taken by the 3™ aceused of the
Salvation Army Home Card Céntre-Side View,

it Heisthe 2™ accused in this case-ahdl i cutréntly residing
d furmer by décupation.

tol ot WE dré tat dllowed to come up umfess s father c:aﬂs or there
Is approval from his mother, The comp!a;nan.._?.sg_td, she had already asked
for permissio.

(i) Thereafter, the complaindat-hod suton ong settee pear the door. Eparania
was also présent at the time. :
had stood up and gone to his bedroom to sleep. The

pdrama-were still watching movies.

After ar wﬁifa ke

n his bed. The room was dark. Affer about 7 — 10
E: -dm opened He hmi tbaught ct was Epm:ma

|
|
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‘5
Had feit somegne touching his left.side. He had used his hands to touch that
person as he félt surprised..He said if it was Eparama he could have touc; e
his heaa‘ ‘However, when he put out his hand. he had tauched the person’s
stomdich..He redilised it was the complainant’s stomach,

(vi) Hehad ':fzen mﬁ plainont thet:givls oré not ollowed on the-top floor
ipossed the bouridary. So he hHod told her to go back.
ver, the campfafnﬂnt had asked if they could have sex that night. in
the fitst instonce, the witness sald he con’t do 1t Th en the complainant
askad him again. The second time she had sd) - wants him. The
witness testified that hehod asked the complainant.steaight if s

then he can da it if not he cannot-doit.

(vii} The complainant Had then undressed herself. She had taken:qut her singlet,
she taok out her bra and Fer skirt: Then she had come close to him and
kissed him. Then the aamplaihant*had taken out his singlet/t-shirt. Then the
witness had asked her to He down. When she had lied down he had got on
top of her and taken off his underwear. Then he hod inserted his penis into
her vagina. He had.beén having sex with the complainant for about four
mintites,

(viii) Then the daor had opened and Eparama had come in to the room. He had
come inside the room and sat: beside the bed. This was before he had
ejaculated. The witness said thet since Eparama was in the room he had
feft uncomft:fmﬁie. Then he had told the complainant that they should
stop. The compldinant had said that she did not want to go down and that
she wanted to sieep with him thet night. He had asked her again to go
down and:she: hod accepted, The complainant had then got dressed. They
had opened the: door and he and complainant had come togéther to the
verandah, He:had told the complainant to go down and sleep.

fix} The 2" accused was cross exarmined ot fength by the Prasecution. However,
he continued to deny all the allegations against him.

[78] The above Is a brief summiary of the evideni
evidénce of the complainant, while the ds
accused himsaif.

f:m ied the

[75] As | have informed you eavlier, the burden of proving each ingredient of the two
charges rests entin

Heyond any feasoriable doubt.
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[76] In assessing the evidence, the totality of tha evidence shiould bie taken into atcount as
awhole to determineg where the truth ligs,

1771 As | have stated befare, In. this case it has been agreed by the prosecution and the
defenice to treat cortsin facts as sgreed facts without placing necessary evidence to
prove them. Yherefore, you must treat those facts as proved beyond reasoivable
doubt, e

[78] The position taken.up byt
to watch mevies 4% she ha
;:ﬁoms upstaif&‘ At the tzme

aceusad isthat he had called the complainant upstairs

e _astm:i hitn to:do 50 .He denies havipg enticed her to
dinant-came upstairs the 2% accused had ‘also

‘ had gone to his bedrooni. A few

l791

[80] Youhave heard tﬁe eviﬂem:e afthe w%*mess for the promutm as well as the defence.

ta, it i and which are not. i you
accept thie version af the ac:cusad that the mmpla»?nam emsented 1o havtng sexual
ttercourse with the 2™ accused then you must find both stcused not guilty of the

two charges. However, even if you do not aceept this version, that dlone does not ~ , |
cused are guilty of the charges’ because the burden to prove their |
le doubit remains with the prosecution at all times.

mean that the
guilt beyond &

l’tow you should deal with imonssstencies ané’ fmﬁss;@ns You shauid first: decide ‘ ;
wheother that inconsistency or omission is significant. That 15, whether that »

inconsistency oromission is-fundamental to the issue you are cansidering: If 1t is, then
'yﬁu shouféf tmnsider' whet‘her theta i&? my aeceptaﬁt‘a ex;iié‘ﬁaitio;i for it if theres

| undar?wng ;eiiah@ihw of tﬁe m;ourzt is unaﬁ&ctads Hawev'er, 11’ th'
explanation for the inconsistency or aemission, which you conside m?i’ic;ar\dﬁJg it Y
ledd you.to guestion the reliability of the: evidence given by the witiess inguestion..

[82] To what extent such inconsistency or omission in the eviderice given by a3 witness
fiflusnce your judgmient on the reliability of the account. given by that witness is for

{83] You miust cansider the evidence of the prosecution to satisfy yourselves whether the
vents given by its witness, is truthful and, in additian; relfable. If you find "

the ﬁmseautia eviderice is net truthful and or uhirelisble, then you must find the-two.

it v of the charges, since the prosecution has fanled to prove its ¢ase, If

21
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you find the evidence placed before yan b‘f the prosecution both truthful and rehable

es]

(86}

[87]

[e9]

[90] T

-assessing tmthfuihessr and :eliahmty oft the pmsgautﬁan e»widerme,\l also when you are

atssess!ﬂg the evfdence ied oh %ehalf of tl'ze accused Yau must f:onsuder the 2™

acoused and they should be found not:guilty of the charges.

However, | must caution. you.that even if you'reject the evidence of the defence as'nat
truthful and also unreliable that does not mean the prosecution case is automatically
proved. The prosecution have to prove their case independently of the accused and
that too on the-evidence they presented before you.

You must consider each count separately and you must not assume that because one
accused ls guilty on ane count; that the other accused must also be-guilty of the other
count as well.

As | have already informed you, in the event you have a reasonable doubt as to
whether the prosecution has proven the two elements based on consent, which 1
explained earlier, beyond reasonable doubt and. therefore the offence of Rape, in
count: one: Is not established, as an afternative, you may consider whether the 2™
accused is gullty or nat gullty of the lesser offence of Defilemerit of a Young Person
between 13 and 16 Years of Age, in-respect of the said count. In a like mannier you will
have to decide whether the 1" accused isguilty or not gullty of aiding.and abetting the
2™ accused to commit the lesser offence of Defifement of a Young Person between 13
and 16 Years-of Age.

It§ this regard you should also congider the fact that the 2™ secused has admitted to

having consensual intercourse with the complainant,

paint&» ¥ft.f9!lgwingkfarm

i IFyou believe the evidende of the defence, then you must find the two
decuséd not guilty of the charges;

il. If you nelther belleve nor disbelieve the evidénce of the défence;. then
again you must find the two gccused not guilty of the charges;
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®
. If you reject the versfon of the defence, then you must proceed to
consider whethér theré 5. truthful ond refiable evidence pluced before
you by the prosecution;

fv. If you find the prosecution evidence i5 not truthful and 6 ot relighle
twa accused not guilty of the charges;

If yau find the prosec tfmn evidenee is both fruthful and reliable then

he-: cﬁarges Of rape cr'né“

ist find the Mwsed nat guitty a,ﬁ ma re.spemve,. cfwrgae_s-,

vi.: g alternative tg ape irr mrmt one, ycm may cc‘ms’idéf ﬁ?ﬁe%&er fh’e“

between 13.and 1& Few:s of Age'in. respect of the: sdfti t;‘bunt

vil. As g alternotive-to Aiding and Abetting Rape in count. twd, you may
consider-whether the st accused is guilty or not-guilty of Aiding and
Abetting: the 2% accused to comimit thé doffence of Defilement of
Youtig Person between 13 and 16 Yeors of Age in respect of the said
count.

[91] Anyia directions the parties may reguest?

EE!ZI Madirh Assessars and Gentleman Assessor; this:concliudes my summing up of the law
and evidence. Now you may fetire and deliberate together and may- form your
individual opinlons separately on the charges against the accused. When you have
reached your individual opinions you will come back to Court, and you will be asked to
state your opinions.

[93] Yoiic passible opinions should be as follows:

Count One (Against the 2™ Accused)

Rape - Guilty or Not Guilty
If ot guilty,
I the alternative

Defitament of Young Person between 13 and 16 Years 6f Age- Guilty or Not

Couint Two (Against the 1* Accused) . E



&
Aiding oF Abetting Rape- Guilty-or-Not/Guilty

If not guilty,

in the altarnative;

Aiding and A
Age- Guilty:

tiing Defilement of Young Person between 13 and 18 Years of
ot Guilty

[94] Ithank you for your patient hearing.

ATLA

Bated this:12™ Day of October 2018

Soficitors for the State :  Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions, Labasa.
Solicitors for the' 1™ Accused  :  Office of the Legal Aid Commission, Labasa..
Solicitors for the 2™ Aceused  :  Vananalagi & Associates, Suva



